

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

PRESS ROBINSON, ET AL.,  
*Appellants,*  
v.  
PHILLIP CALLAIS, ET AL.,  
*Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Louisiana**

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

ROBERT A. ATKINS	JANAI NELSON
YAHONNES CLEARY	<i>Director-Counsel</i>
JONATHAN H. HURWITZ	SAMUEL SPITAL
AMITAV CHAKRABORTY	STUART NAIFEH
ADAM P. SAVITT	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
ARIELLE B. MCTOOTLE	VICTORIA WENGER
ROBERT KLEIN	COLIN BURKE
NEIL CHITRAO	NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,	EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP	40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
1285 Avenue of the Americas	New York, NY 10006
New York, NY 10019	(212) 965-2200
	snaifeh@naacpldf.org

*Counsel for Appellants*  
*(counsel continued on inside cover)*

SOPHIA LIN LAKIN  
GARRETT MUSCATEL  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor  
New York, NY 10004

SARAH BRANNON  
MEGAN C. KEENAN  
ADRIEL I. CEPEDA DERIEUX  
DAVID D. COLE  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
915 15th St., NW  
Washington, DC 20005

CECILLIA D. WANG  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES  
UNION FOUNDATION  
39 Drumm Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102

T. ALORA THOMAS-LUNDBORG  
DANIEL HESSEL  
ELECTION LAW CLINIC  
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL  
6 Everett Street, Ste. 4105  
Cambridge, MA 02138

TRACIE WASHINGTON  
LOUISIANA JUSTICE INSTITUTE  
Suite 132  
3157 Gentilly Blvd.  
New Orleans LA, 70122

DEUEL ROSS  
R. JARED EVANS  
I. SARA ROHANI  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14th Street N.W. Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005

JOHN ADCOCK  
ADCOCK LAW LLC  
3110 Canal Street  
New Orleans, LA 70119

NORA AHMED  
STEPHANIE WILLIS  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
LOUISIANA  
1340 Poydras St., Ste. 2160  
New Orleans, LA 70112

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	iii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iv
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	xi
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	2
JURISDICTION .....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
A. Louisiana’s Post-2020 Census Redistricting Maintains the Status Quo Ante.....	3
B. Appellants Successfully Challenge HB1. ....	4
C. The Legislature Adopts a Map to Resolve the <i>Robinson</i> Litigation while Prioritizing Political Considerations. ....	7
D. <i>Callais</i> Lawsuit Seeks to Unravel VRA Remedy Enacted by the Legislature.....	10
REASONS FOR NOTING PROBABLE JURISDICTION.....	15

I. The Panel Failed to Credit the Legislature’s Non-Racial Political Goals for Drawing SB8 and Did Not Disentangle the Roles of Race and Politics. ....	17
II. The District Court Erred in Its Application of Strict Scrutiny to SB8.....	24
A. The <i>Robinson</i> Litigation Gave the Legislature a Strong Basis in Evidence to Create a Second Black-Opportunity District. ....	24
B. The Majority’s Narrow Tailoring Analysis Improperly Imposed a Freestanding Compactness Requirement on Louisiana’s Remedial Map.....	27
III. The District Court’s Opinion Improperly Denied the State Leeway to Comply with the Voting Rights Act in Accordance with Its Policy and Political Preferences. ....	30
IV. The District Court Erred in Concluding that SB8 Fails to Maintain Communities of Interest. ....	34
V. The Court Below Abused Its Discretion by Unduly Expediting these Proceedings.....	35
CONCLUSION .....	37
APPENDIX A: <i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2892 (2022) .....	1a
APPENDIX B: <i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023) .....	2a



APPENDIX C: <i>Robinson v. Callais</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1171 (2024) .....	3a
APPENDIX D: February 2, 2024, Order Constituting Three-Judge Court .....	6a
APPENDIX E: February 21, 2024, Scheduling Order Consolidating Preliminary Injunction with Trial .....	8a
APPENDIX F: February 26, 2024, Order Granting <i>Robinson</i> Movants’ Motion to Intervene in Remedial Phase .....	13a
APPENDIX G: March 15, 2024, Order Granting <i>Robinson</i> Intervenors’ Motion to Reconsider Intervention Order and to Expedite Briefing.....	22a
APPENDIX H: March 22, 2024, Minutes of Court .....	26a
APPENDIX I: April 4, 2024, Minutes of Court ...	29a
APPENDIX J: April 8, 2024, Minutes of Court with Order Denying Motion to Deconsolidate Preliminary Injunction from Trial .....	32a
APPENDIX K: April 8, 2024, <i>Callais v. Landry</i> Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript Excerpts .....	36a
APPENDIX L: April 9, 2024, <i>Callais v. Landry</i> Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript Excerpts .....	50a

APPENDIX M: April 10, 2024, <i>Callais v. Landry</i> Preliminary Injunction Hearing Transcript Excerpts .....	78a
APPENDIX N: April 30, 2024, Injunction and Reasons for Judgment .....	128a
APPENDIX O: May 1, 2024, <i>Robinson</i> Intervenors’ Notice of Appeal .....	267a
APPENDIX P: Joint Exhibit 2 – Louisiana Legislature Joint Rule No. 21 .....	272a
APPENDIX Q: Joint Exhibit 4 – HB1 Original Bill Text.....	275a
APPENDIX R: Joint Exhibit 8 – January 23, 2024, Governor’s Proclamation to Call and Convene the Legislature of Louisiana Into Extraordinary Session .....	294a
APPENDIX S: Joint Exhibit 11 – SB8 Original Text .....	297a
APPENDIX T: Joint Exhibit 28 – Transcription of Louisiana House Governmental Affairs Committee Hearing – January 15, 2024 .....	326a
APPENDIX U: Joint Exhibit 29 – Transcription of Louisiana State Senate Special Session – January 16, 2024 .....	392a
APPENDIX V Joint Exhibit 30 – Transcription of Louisiana State Senate Special Session – January 17, 2024 .....	418a

APPENDIX W: Joint Exhibit 31 – Transcription of Louisiana House Governmental Affairs Committee Hearing – January 18, 2024 .....437a

APPENDIX X: Joint Exhibit 33 – Transcription of House Floor – January 19, 2024 .....535a

APPENDIX Y: Joint Exhibit 35 – Transcription of Louisiana Special Joint Session – February 9, 2024 .....545a

APPENDIX Z: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 26 – H.B. 19, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024).....568a

APPENDIX AA: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 27 – H.B. 2, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024).....585a

APPENDIX BB: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 28 – H.B. 5, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024).....608a

APPENDIX CC: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 29 – S.B. 10, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024) .....631a

APPENDIX DD: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 30 – S.B. 4, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024) .....660a

APPENDIX EE: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 31 – S.B. 8, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024) – Act No. 2 ....687a

APPENDIX FF: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 35 – S.B. 8, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024) – House Vote Sheet on Amendment #83.....697a

APPENDIX GG: *Robinson* Intervenors’ Exhibit 42 – Amendment #48 to S.B. 8, 1st Spec. Sess. (La. 2024) .....699a

APPENDIX HH: Fourteenth Amendment to the  
U.S. Constitution .....706a

APPENDIX II: Fifteenth Amendment to the U.S.  
Constitution .....708a

APPENDIX JJ: Section 2 of the Voting Rights Act,  
52 U.S.C. § 10301.....709a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 585 U.S. 579 (2018) .....	25, 28, 29
<i>Ala. Legis. Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 575 U.S. 254 (2015) .....	23, 31
<i>Alexander v. S.C. St. Conf. of the NAACP</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1221 (2024) .....	15–16, 18–22, 30, 33
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 599 U.S. 1 (2022) .....	6, 25, 31–32
<i>Allen v. Milligan</i> , 144 S. Ct. 476 (2023) .....	28
<i>Ardoin v. Robinson</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2654 (2023) .....	6
<i>Bartlett v. Strickland</i> , 556 U.S. 1 (2009) .....	15, 30
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elec.</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017) .....	2, 15, 23, 25, 28, 30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996) .....	15, 18, 27–29, 31–32
<i>Callais v. Landry</i> , No. 3:24-cv-122 (W.D. La 2024) .....	2
<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017) .....	15, 24, 28–29

<i>Easley v. Cromartie</i> , 532 U.S. 234 (2001) .....	20, 22
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 839 F. Supp. 1188 (W.D. La. 1993) .....	13
<i>Hays v. Louisiana</i> , 936 F. Supp. 360 (W.D. La. 1996) .....	20, 21
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006) .....	27, 31–32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995) .....	30
<i>Perry v. Perez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 934 (2012) .....	1
<i>Pughsley v. 3750 Lake Shore Drive Co-op. Bldg.</i> , 463 F.2d 1055 (7th Cir. 1972) .....	35
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 605 F. Supp. 3d 759 (M.D. La. 2022) ...	4, 5, 17, 24
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 37 F.4th 208 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	5, 24–25
<i>Robinson v. Ardoin</i> , 86 F.4th 574 (5th Cir. 2023) .....	6, 7, 24–25
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	30
<i>Singleton v. Allen</i> , No. 2:21-cv-1291-AMM, 2023 WL 5691156 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 5, 2023) .....	28

*Taylor v. Charter Med. Corp.*,  
162 F.3d 827 (5th Cir. 1998).....34

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....4

*United States v. Beaulieu*,  
369 F. Supp. 3d 655 (E.D. La. 2019) .....34

*Univ. of Texas v. Camenisch*,  
451 U.S. 390 (1981).....35

*White v. Weiser*,  
412 U.S. 783 (1973).....30

**Statutes**

52 U.S.C. § 103011–6, 8, 13, 16–19, 23–24, 27–29,  
31–33

**Constitutional Provisions**

U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....3, 26, 31, 33

U.S. Const. amend. XV .....3
